At 1 January 1,714,819 1,666,330 17,922,977 18,161,385

Charge for the year (Note 7) 1,099 92,641 7,304 7,916

Written back (Note 7) (92,641) (105,043) (315,352)   (246,324)

Written off (73,867) – – –

Exchange differences 62,410   60,891 – –

At 31 December 1,611,820 1,714,819 17,614,929 17,922,977

ACESIAN PARTNERS LIMITED   81

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

25	 Financial risk management objective and policies (continued)

25.2	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in
a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The foreign currencies in which
these transactions are denominated are mainly in United States Dollars (“USD”), Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”), New
Taiwan Dollars (“NTD”) and Euro (“EUR”).

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/loss net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
Profit or loss

2021 2020

$ $

The Group

USD/SGD – strengthened 5% (2020: 5%) 109,400 69,100

– weakened 5% (2020: 5%) (109,400) (69,100)

NTD/SGD – strengthened 5% (2020: 5%) – (400)

– weakened 5% (2020: 5%) – 400

EUR/SGD – strengthened 5% (2020: 5%) 27,400 16,000

– weakened 5% (2020: 5%) (27,400) (16,000)

25.3	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to market risk for
changes in interest rates relates primarily to short term deposits and finance lease obligations with financial
institutions. The impact of change in interest rate on the Group’s financial assets and liabilities is minimal. As
such, the effect of a sensitivity analysis on the Group’s net profit/loss would be negligible.

25.4	 Liquidity risk